## **ADVERTISEMENT – INVITATION TO BID**

Bid Reference Number 2220
Replacement of Structure C1B-53, Fuller Road over Steuben Creek
And
Replacement of Structure C1B-58, Floyd Camroden Road over Six Mile Creek
Town of Steuben and Floyd
ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK

Sealed Bids, subject to the conditions contained herein, will be received by the Oneida County Purchasing Department 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, 800 Park Avenue, Utica New York 13501 until 10:30 AM local time (Official DYMO Date/Time Stamp) on March 27, 2024, and then opened and read, for furnishing all labor and materials and performing all work for the following bid package(s):

Contract No.: H2353701

Specifications and plans must be obtained from **Oneida County Purchasing Department**, **800 Park Avenue**, **Utica, New York 13501**. A deposit of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) will be required for each set. If plans and specifications are delivered via mail, then a deposit of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) plus shipping and handling fees will be required for each set. Cash deposits will not be accepted. Also required is Federal ID Number or Social Security Number at time of purchase. All deposit checks are to be made payable to the COUNTY OF ONEIDA. A refund will be made, in the amount of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), to Bidder(s) or Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) to non-Bidders, for the return of all the sets in good condition within thirty (30) days of award or rejection of Bids.

Bids must be submitted upon the proposal form(s) furnished in the Proposal Booklet and <u>must not be detached</u> from the book. A deposit in the amount of 5% of the base bid will be required and is subject to the conditions provided in the Instructions to Bidders. This deposit shall consist of a bid bond or certified check payable to the COUNTY OF ONEIDA. Failure to submit a bid bond or certified check with bid will result in automatic disqualification of bid. Failure to submit a bid upon the proposal form(s) furnished by the Oneida County Purchasing Department or submittal of form(s) detached from the Proposal Booklet will result in automatic disqualification of bid.

The successful bidder must furnish a Performance Bond for an amount not less than 100% of bid price and a Labor and Material Payment Bond in accordance with the specifications.

Bids will be received on March 27, 2024, at the Oneida County Purchasing Department, at which time bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

Packages containing bids must be sealed, marked, and addressed to the **Oneida County Department of Purchasing, 800 Park Avenue, Utica, NY 13501**. Also mark on the envelope the bidder's name and address, project name, and bid reference number.

Date: March 5, 2024 Alfred A Barbato
Director of Purchasing